MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

amount by him subscribed in the manner determined on by Chap. 553. said corporation, he shall be liable to an action for the amount due, or his share or shares may be sold and the deficiency, if any, may be so recovered and the surplus, if any, on such sale shall be refunded.

Stockholders

for stock subscribed.

SECT. 6. The said corporation shall have all the powers, privileges and immunities and be subject to and governed by the provisions, prescribed by the eighty-third chapter of the revised statutes, entitled "of aqueducts" except as herein other-

wise provided.

Powers and

Sect. 7. The powers, rights and privileges granted by this act shall be null and void unless the aqueduct hereby authorized shall be actually in operation within five years from the passing of this act; provided, nothing herein contained, shall be understood in such case to prevent the extension of works then existing.

Aqueduct to

SECT. 8. Any two or more of the persons named in the first First meeting. section of this act, may call the first meeting, by causing a notice of the time and place thereof, to be published, at least, seven days prior thereto, in the Camden Advertiser published in Camden.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 5, 1852.]

Chapter 553.

An act to dissolve the bands of matrimony between Cyrus Besse and Mary V. Besse.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The bands of matrimony between Cyrus Besse of Hebron, Divorce and his wife Mary V. Besse are hereby dissolved.

granted.

[Approved April 5, 1852.]